BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY PROPOSED DOCKET – THURSDAY, JANUARY 21, 2010 ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4377 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled.

1:00 p.m. cases

James Lancaster, Vino Rosina, LLC T/a Vino Rosina, 507 S. Exeter Street - Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application for a new Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License under the provisions of Article 2B §6-201(d)(1)(vi) requiring \$500,000 in capital investment, seating capacity for a minimum of 75 persons with a maximum of 150, food sales of 51% of total daily receipts with no sales for off-premises consumption **DECISION:**

Richard Davis, Steel Drum Café, LLC T/a Steel Drum Café, 771 Washington Boulevard – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership and location of Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License presently in the name of E. Terry Adelsberger, Edgar's, Inc. T/a Edgar's Billiards Club at 1 E. Pratt Street to the applicant at the new address 771 Washington Boulevard where there appear to be two churches located within 300 feet of the proposed licensed premises; application includes a request for outdoor table service and live entertainment **ECISION:**

Benjamin Kimbers, Royston, LLC T/a Northside Sports Bar, 3100 Greenmount Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Hearing to determine dates on which establishment ceased operation and date on which a hardship extension was requested under the provisions of Article 2B §10-504(d) **DECISION**:

3:00 p.m. cases

Ahmed S. Alhigazi, Nagy, Inc. T/a North Inn, 3 E. North Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on November 10, 2009 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadet) **DECISION:**

Chris M. Choe, C & C Corporation T/a OK Tavern, 2301 E. Biddle Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on November 10, 2009 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadet)

DECISION: Carol A. Delawder, Steven M. Delawder & John Fouts, Glass Slipper, Ltd. T/a Mouse Trap II, 406 E. Baltimore Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 5(b)(2)** "No dancer may touch a patron's (i) breast or chest; (ii) genitals or genital area' or (iii) anus, anal area or buttocks" on July 12, 2009 (Re: Dancer had her hand in unzipped pants of male patron); Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 6 "An adult-entertainment business may not permit any of the following on the premises, whether by dancers, patrons, or otherwise ...(2)caressing, fondling, or touching the breast or chest, genitals or genital area, or anus, anal area, or buttocks of any other person, whether clothed or unclothed on July 12, 2009 (Re: Dancer had her hand inside unzipped pants of male patron); Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on July 12, 2009 (Re: Two eighteen year old male patrons consuming alcohol inside licensed premises) and on July 12, 2009 (Re: Twenty year old male patron purchased and consumed alcohol at licensed premises); Violation of Rule 4.18 "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals" on July 12, 2009 (Re: Violation of Adult Entertainment Rules as adopted under the provisions of Baltimore City Code, Article 15 §1-3(a) and enforced under authority of Article 2B §12-203.1) **DECISION:**

Steven M. Cook, F.W. Mac, Inc. T/a Oasis Nite Club, 417 E. Baltimore Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License)Violation of Rule 4.16 "No licensee shall allow his premises to be used for the purpose of possession, transfer or use of any narcotic drug" on November 1, 2009 (Re: Liquor Board Inspector observed two dancers exchanging suspected CDS) DECISION: